MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Meeting of the Board of Governors

Tuesday, October 3, at 1 p.m.; Wednesday, October 4, 2023, at 1 p.m.

- 1. Strategic and Operational Items.
- 2. Financial and Personnel Items.
- 3. Administrative Items.

General Counsel Certification: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that the meeting may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Michael J. Elston, Secretary of the Board, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20260–1000;

Telephone: (202) 268-4800.

Michael J. Elston,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-20564 Filed 9-19-23; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 21, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 13, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Ground Advantage® Contract 3 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–268, CP2023–271.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–20410 Filed 9–20–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 21, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean C. Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 13, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 8 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–267, CP2023–270.

Sean C. Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–20409 Filed 9–20–23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 21, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 14, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 53 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–266, CP2023–269.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–20411 Filed 9–20–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-98409; File No. SR-ISE-2023-11]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Nasdaq ISE, LLC; Order Instituting Proceedings To Determine Whether To Approve or Disapprove Proposed Rule Change To Amend the Short Term Option Series Program To Permit the Listing of Two Wednesday Expirations for Options on Certain Exchange Traded Products

September 15, 2023.

I. Introduction

On May 31, 2023, Nasdaq ISE, LLC ("Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change to amend the Exchange's short term option series program ("Short Term Option Series Program") in Supplementary Material .03 of Options 4, Section 5 (Series of Options Contracts Open for Trading). The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on June 20, 2023.3 On August 2, 2023, pursuant to section $19(b)(\bar{2})$ of the Act,4 the Commission designated a longer period within which to approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change.⁵ The Commission did not receive any comments. The Commission is instituting proceedings pursuant to section 19(b)(2)(B) of the Act 6 to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.

II. Description of the Proposed Rule Change 7

Currently, the Exchange may open for trading series of options on certain symbols that expire at the close of business on each of the next two Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, and Thursdays, respectively, that are business days and are not business days

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

³ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 97719 (June 13, 2023), 88 FR 39876 ("Notice").

^{4 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

⁵ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 98040, 88 FR 53569 (August 8, 2023) (designating September 18, 2023, as the date by which the Commission shall either approve, disapprove, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change).

^{6 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B).

⁷ For a full description of the proposed rule change, refer to the Notice, *supra* note 3.